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Ms. Juliet Shin May 07, 1996

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Third consecutive quarter (2nd Quarter, 1996) groundwater
monitoring: 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway (formerly 1077
Eastshore Frontage Road), Albany, California.

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter report provides the results of the third consecutive
gquarter (Second Quarter, 1996) sampling of the monitoring wells
at 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway (formerly 1077 Eastshore Frontage
Road), Albany, California (Figure 1).

Depth to water in each monitoring well was measured to +/- 0.01
feet using a Solinst Model 101 water level meter on April 10,
1996. The depth to water was converted to potentiometric surface
elevation by subtracting the measured depths to water from the
casing top elevation. This information is presented below.

WELL AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
APRI1 10, 1996

well Top of Time Depth Groundwater
Nunmber Casing of to Surface
Elevation Depth Water Elevation
(feet, msl) measurement (feet) (feet, msl)
MW-4 8.58 12:18 5.92 2.66
MW-K 8.43 12:09 5.08. 3.35
MW-L 7.64 12:16 A.927) 2.72
MW-N 8.96 12:13 5. 3.73

The groundwater flow direction (more precisely direction of
groundwater gradient, since the horizontal hydraulic conductivity
anisotropy is unknown) for the triangle with a well at each apex is
S 5.0° E at a gradient of 0.0113. Figure 2 is a potentiometric
surface map showing well locations and groundwater surface contours
as measured on April 10, 1996. Historic water level information
follows.
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Juliet Shin
May 07, 1996

Page 2

MW-4 10/17/95 09:49 6.57 2.01
01/11/96 12:46 8.58 2.14
04/10/96 12:18 5.92 2.66

MW-K 10/17/95 10:01 5.74 2.69
01/11/96 12:36 8.43 2.91
04/10/96 12:09 5.08 3.358

MW-L 10/17/95 09:53 5.78 1.86
01/11/96 12:45 7.64 2.59
04/10/96 12:16 4.92 2.72

MW~N 10/17/95 09:56 6.0 2.94
01/11/96 12:41 ( 8.96 3.29
04/10/96 12:13 23 3.73

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

10/17/95 S 16.4° W at a gradient of 0.0053

01/11/96 S 19.1° E at a gradient of 0.0104

04/10/96 S 5.0° E at a gradient of 0.0113

AVERAGE S 2.6° E at a gradient of 0.009

Following water level measurements the groundwater surface at each

monitoring well was checked for free product, observation of sheen,
and odor. No free product, sheen, or hydrocarbon odor was noted.

The monitoring wells were purged by pumping with an "ES-60"
submersible pump marketed for monitoring well purging by Enviro-
Tech Services Co. of Martinez, California. Field measured water
quality parameters were measured using a Cambridge Scientific
Industries Hydac™ Conductivity Temperature pH Tester. Well purging
activities and the field measured water quality parameters are
documented in Attachment A. For each well, purging continued until
specific conductance stabilized to +/~ 5% on consecutive readings.

Groundwater samples were collected directly from the end of the
pump discharge tubing with the pump discharging at a rate of less
than one liter per minute. Groundwater samples for TPH-D analysis
were collected in one liter amber glass bottles. Groundwater
sanples for TPH-G plus BTEX were collected in 40-mL glass vials
with Teflon™ septum lids.

A Z2  h GROUNDysTer CONSULTANCY
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Groundwater sample bottles were labeled and placed in an ice chest
with 2 Liter plastic bottles containing ice. Chain-of-Custody
forms were filled out and were delivered with the ice chest to
Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California, a state certified
laboratory.

Groundwater samples from both monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-L were
found not to contain detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. Monitoring well MW-4 was found to contain 630
micrograms per liter (pg/L) of hydrocarbons in the Diesel range
that do not match the laboratory diesel standard. As detailed in
the December 22, 1995 letter these are attributed to hydrocarbons
derived from decayed vegetation encountered in the monitoring well
borehole. The 1laboratory vreport, including chromatograms, and
Chain~-of-Custody documentation is contained in Attachment B. The
historic groundwater sample analytical results are summarized
below. '

All concentrations are expressed in micrograms per liter (ug/L).-

Well TPH-D TPH~G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

MW-4

16/17/95 440% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

* faupearior Analytical reports all compounds from CHO-C25 s Diesel.

01/11/96 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chromalah reported 460 ug/L uUnknown hydrocarbonps in the diesel range.

04/10/96 630 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
chronalab reported 630 ug/L, but mot matching thelr diesel standard. See also the attached April 4, 1996 letler.

MW-L

10/17/95  180% <50 1.3 <0.5 0.6 0.5

* nSupsrlor Analytical reports ail compounts from €10-C25 ap Diesel.

01/11/%6 <50 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/10/96 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

California*Primary MCL’s
na na 1 na 680 1,750

US E.P.A.*Primary MCL's
na na 5 1,000 700 10,000

na - not available

Marshack, Jon B., D. Env. 1991, A Compilation of Water Quality
Goals, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A2 N GROUNDya7ER CONSULTANCY



Juliet Shin
May 07, 1996
Page 4

The fourth consecutive quarter (Third Quarter, 1996) sampling event
at 1081-1085 Eastshore Highway (formerly 1077 Eastshore Frontage
Road), Albany, California is scheduled for the week of July 08,
1996,

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you have
any questions.

.

R
KON
;
RXH

AL S Yo

Sincerely, :
big, 127 '

Gary D. Lowe, R.G., C.E.G., C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist
Sole Proprietor

N
&

xc: Mr. John Piggott, Wilanco, Inc., P.O. Box 8117, Berkeley, CA,
94563

ARk GROUND pqeR CONSULTANCY
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MW - N Monitoring Wetl name/Number
“ﬁ,\ﬁ%
35 Monitoring Well Location

Grounocwoter Surfoace Elevation

¢ 10 20 30 40 50 75 100
ot monitoring well

FPotentiometric Surfoace Contour

Ti. T2, & T3 Diesel
ang Contour Elevation

T4, 19, & 76 Gasoline

Information from ENSR, June 37, 1593,
Witanca Tapk kemaval Report
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EASTSHORE FRONTAGE RpAD

GRADIENT = 0.0113 Feet/Foot
DIRECTION OF GRADIENT =8 5.0°E

{Approximate groundwater flow direction,
uncorected for hydraufic conduetivity anisotropy}.

Tank locations and dimensions are approximate after ENSR, 1883, Figure 1.

POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP

~ APRIL 10, 1996
H 2 OGEOL 0 1077-1085 EASTSHORE HIGHWAY
ALBANY, CALIFORNIA
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD DATA SHEET
LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Well Identification: Project Name:

mw- L

Sampled by: G.lowe & R. Vorst Weather Conditions:

Well Location: Woail Cesing Diameter:

Measuring Point: Top of PVC Casing

- s
Casing Volume (1 vol./ 3 voly: (¢ /4'5
[

Purging Method: Centrifugal Pump/Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos Submersible Pump

Centrifugel Pump/ES-60 Submersible

1081-1085 Eastshore Highway, Albany, CA

initial Depth to Water: &, g

Sampling Method:

Date: 04/10/86

c lgcr’ ng‘c);# 5.?']:

2-inch  Depth of Well Casing: 14, 7.0

Final Depth 1o Water:

Not measured

Well Borehole Volume:

Paristaltic Pump
Grundfoe Submaersible Pump
ES-60 Sub. Pump <1Lfimin,

X

ES-60 Submersible Pump X Tefion Bailer
Purging Rats: See below Total Discharge: - ‘Z Casing Volumes Purged: L{, &
Cormmaents:
Waste Water Disposal: ‘To property site drum,
Starting Time: y-)
Time Pump on: Y4
Date Time Gal. Purged pH T deg. F |Diluted 8.C. Dil. Factor S.C. (US)lem) Color
04/10/96| /209 | ¢\ T -t 61E !‘-{"ﬂ_o xi & |=|it Colerkge
133l G L o | ¢6.0)/433° x| 2 |- “ .
A 113 1| S Viewptet] 701 |6F-2 pse |~ -l 2,35 | % /
‘w15 b2 lempty 3.0 1682 x =l 952 \t -
“ 13 2GS emytrd | F.00 | 677 X =| 4, 2¢c L
A3 2 L8 emgals (A 14 X = 7;}79 “w
: X =
. « _
: x =
: x =
: x =
Sample ldentification:  1081-85/MW- L Sample Time: 3: L

VP

Finishing Tima:

Time Analyzed:

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

NTU Value:



LOG OF WELL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Woell Identification: MW-H Project Name:  1081-1086 Eastehors Highway, Albany, CA Data: 04/10/96
Sampled by: G. Lowe & R. Vorst Woeather Conditions: Ve L.‘,% 4&‘: s TR d 3
Well Location: Well Casing Diameter: 2-ingh Depth of Well Casing: _Iﬁ-(, -1
Measuting Point: Top of PVC Casing Initial Depth to Water: 5 A1 Final Depth to Water:  Not measured
Casing Volume {1 vol./ 3 vol): /. '3/ U, O Well Borehole Volume:
Purging Method: Centrifugal Pump/Peristaltic Pump Sampling Method:  Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos Submersible Pump Grundfos Submersible Pump
Contrifugai Pump/ES-60 Submersible £S-60 Sub. Pump < 1L/min,
ES-60 Submersible Pump X Tefion Bailar
.
Purging Rate: Soea below Total Discharge: b 'b Casing Volumes Purged: (f‘f {
Commaents:
Waste Water Disposal; To property site drum.
Starting Time: [ 1.2 .4
Time Pump on: tz . !l L
Date Time Gal. Purged pH T deg. F |Diluted S.C. Dil, Factor $.C. (uS/cm) Color
04/1096| 2 1o 2 8 /. I8 | Fo.2 x{ - =175 30 Grreyy |
|12 93] 2.2 ¢z.9 x ={_¢;5@ v’
112 ¥S| 3.6 L 2B ILF S X =l 6 Y7o A
W olr298) 4. ¢ -9, |679.% x =478 o w
AT Lo 4,_5 ér 82 Q.s X = ‘{?‘b "
Pl s? Se 72167 2 x =5 /te v
v i 5N &8 5/ 676 x | Sozs “
H x =
: x =
: % =
: x =
Sample identification: _1081-85/MW- “/ Sample Time: l z: ML

TURBIDITY ANALYSIS

Finighing Time: (302 Time Analyzed: NTU Value:
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS .
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



CHROMALAB, INC.

W—'—__

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 16, 1996 Submigsion #: 9604589
H20 GEQOL

Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: WILANCO, INC
Received: April 10, 1996

re: 2 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: April 10, 1996 Run#: 1073 Analyzed: April 15, 1996
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
82220 1081-85/MW-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
82221 1081-85/MW-L N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 116 107 110 113 116

%@ Y it B

Billy Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
5103738222 GC  04iz4 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4758
(510) 484-1019 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V15 050405 BLY 177

Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—‘_"

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 24, 1996 Submission #: 9604589

H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: WILANCO, INC
Received: April 10, 1996

re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M

Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 11, 1996
Sampled: April 10, 1996 Run#: 1045 Analyzed: April 12, 1996
REPORTING BLANK  BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
Spl# _CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
82220 1081-85/MW-4 630 50 N.D. 93.4 1.0
Note: HYDROCARBON REPORTED DOES NOT MATCH CHROMALAB'S DIESEL STANDARD,
82221 1081-85/MW-L N.D. 50 N.D. 93.4 1.0
Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
5103738222 6C 04124 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

8005 0:QCRES0419 MSDFFICEWT §6:32 41

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1006
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY
T 3 7 1o TSTT ’
fI,0GEOL A GROUNDygrpr CONSUL TANCY DATE: 04/10/96 PAGE 1 of 1
P.O. BOX 2165 Sample Source:
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551-2165 Wilanco, inc.
1081 -1085 Eastshore Highway
SAMPLERIS): Gary D. Wowe & Richard C. Vorst Alba
{'5 GLITM #y PEBaERD REPy GO
s -’Q(//y/,/ % CLIENT: H2OGEDL
¥ - v gy SR
SAMPLE RECIEPT: k! DUE=  @4/84/9¢
o. FEF #a2731L8
TOTALNo of CONTAINERS __ g w
CHAIN OF CUSTODY SEALS g Z
| RECDGOOD CONDITION/ICOLD — g :\]5 " %
! CONFORMS TO RECORD p 5 2 ©
2 8 b=y O
LAB NO. @ O =] P
5 < |5 g
a ©
e w|g w =
> < B D 2
r wlx g
o = o i}
- o |- ¥
SAMPLE ID. DATE TIME MATRIX LAB ID.
1081-86/MW-4 04/10/96 | y» - water 3
1081-865/MW-L 04/10/96 | Y : 1.1 water X X 3
PROVIDE CHROMATOGRAMS FOR EPA 3550/8015M
Please note special pricing
per Gary Cook
10-DAY TAT
JRELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: Lsboratory Curner
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE /
TIME TIME
PRINTED NAME Gary D. Lowe PRINTED NAME
Ha06E0L DATE DATE
COMPANY 04/10/96 |COMPANY
RECEIVED BY: Laboratory Curier RECEIVED BY LABORAT/D H
SIGNATURE o _ |stenaTuRe L N /_§/677_/
TIME IME /
PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME 177(( D/ ?é
DATE DATE
COMP, COMPANY CHROMALAB, INC. 04/10/96




Poftwmre Vecaisn:

gample Name
Smmple Number

operator

Instrunent
Autobmmplec
Raok/Vial

Interfacs Jwsrial #

Dmlmy Timm
And Time
Bmmpling Rmtw

Rumw Dmtm FPilwm
Reoult File
Inmt Maethod
Broa Methord
¢Cmlib Muthed
fmguenos Fille

f

¥

4.0<D0SdA

-

12123

4889/ ME-~-L1081— 03 Time [ Y §-F -1 13100
82221 Btudy :
3DE000 Channesl 1 A A/D mV Range ¢
Q/0
Z30IBT0TAZ pata Acquisition TiMe: 4/12/96
: D.DD min .
I 35,00 wmin.
: 5.0000 pEm/ mac

D:\GLYCOLAD\G4L1031 . RAX
D1\ ALYCOLEB\G412031 . RID

Cr\TCA\DEPrAS0
c:\rad\ Dnraso
CI\TCA\DATANGDU41196 .00

D T

C:\TCHA\DIIGED from D \GLYCOLEL\GELl1031 . RET

.8

10000

aampls Volume 1 1 ul Arma Rejoot
Afmmple Amount : 1.0000 Dilution factor
G6000 DIESEL REPORT
Pummk Timw Aras aL Rarur Conponant Diemal
# (min) [pvem) Amount Name M
1 6.0841 RANSE .65 “BAV D.3814 0.3814
2 1.514 Ads528 .31 0.2057 C.2057%
3 B.S25 7478.20 *BV D .0446 D.04%46
3 B.60% 11690.27 “vvw 0.0ESHT 0D.D0€657
S B.911 J298% .58 VvV 0.01597 D.OD1S7T
[ S.004 4995 .02 Yvyv 0.02%a 0.025%8
7 9.330 4744 ,76 VUV o .0283 oD.0283
8 4.5686 3847 .64 wvv C.0D225 D.022%8
9 2.7T71 4113 .43 *Up 0.0Z43 0.0245
io 10 .05 47748 . &1 *mv 0.-0283 D.D283
i1 10 .543 5247 .60 *vv 6 .0313 0.0311
1z 1L.B.709 Z2B26.72 VB C.D1l68 0.D1686
15 A .527 13852 .55 +nv o.0B28 d.068208
14 L1l.229 13463 .18 *»vA o.0802Z D.0B0Z
is5 11.3485 AT04 .00 Wy o.o0222 0.0221
1& 11.6860D 3038 .58 VvV 0. 0300 0.0300
it 11.86% 2265 _B1 WUy 0.0147 D.0347
ie 11.975 4701.92 *VV 0.02Z80 0.DZ&80
15 i12.338 256833 .60 vV 0.1528 0.i528
20 12.513 12699 .34 ~VV 0.D757 D.OT5Y
21 iz .783 A868.17 *vv 0.0236 0.0243é
=2 12 .837 4323 .62 *VV D.0D253 B.0293
23 ia_opaa 242690 *vn 0.0204 0.0204
24 13 .237 2735 .38 *~BVY 0.0164 D.0164
25 A5.552 AMBES 26 vV n.1071 0.10%21
26 13 .2332 2174.48 VY 0.0130 0.013D
27 i14.037 18500 .51 *vv 0D.11i103 6.1ip3
28 14.476 €580 .92 VvV D.D416 D.D416
25 14.5%0 BH2E.D07 *vv 0.D0526 0.052¢€
30 14,709 ZT38 .41 "WV 0.0163 0.0163
<= N i4.7a8 GR2E0 .23 *vv ¢.0a73 0.0a73
32 14.871 Z47B.70 »VV 0.0148 0.0149
33 15.0%0 4E77 .07 *Uv 0.oZ281 0.0251
a4 13 .234 23831.06 “VV D.142Z0 0.14320
as L5 .2&6 BR300 .89 wuv 0.0330D f.0330
e 1 15.460 11300 .48 VvV 2.0673 0D.DET3
a7 15.554 B8543 .24 vv b.08AA N 0.0523
38 13.772 14544.36 *VV 0.0867 4,(/ 0.0857
28 AS_@an 8252 .85 “vv 0.0323 7 0.0213
40 13 .972 T7991.19% ~yy 0.0476 ’7‘1 0.0476
41 146.1612 Bda2 .73 *vv 0.0502 é}’ 0.05031
4z 1E.2709 e881.657 Uy C.0572 K ! 0,573
<3 1LE6.364 20814 .12 oy 0.122% . 01229
a4 16.549 T736.79 vy U.0461 0.0461
as 16.762 L9507 .68 v 0.0805 ?b 0.0B0S
a5 16.87TH 2940.70 *VV Q.0151 ﬁéi/, #/ D.0DLST
47 16.585% &7T0 AT wvv 0.0403 éy 0.04aA03
48 17.080 031,01 Vv 0.0300 0.,.0300
45 i7.2a% a757 .40 *vv 0.0522 / 0.0822
Sp 17.327 456T7H03 .53 »VHE 25 .494348 LTP /( 23 .4349



Result Pile : 2411031 .R8T, Printed &m 4/12/96 13100 page 2

peak Timo Arme BL Raw componeant Dismssl

# {min] [pv-=m] Amount Numw ppm
51 17 .95% i1i1a8%8.00 “mv 0.07TDA oc.0%0E
a2 18.053 IZT743 .98 VY 0.2130 0.2130
53 Af .323 RI3EH .50 *vv 0.i3i0 0.1310
o4 18,5716 78931.01 *VB 0.0473 0.0473
55 i1a.875 1934.80 *nv ¢.0115 0.0115
56 19.017 4339 .48 *VV 0.0239 D.b259
a7 19 .879 43831 .20 *vv ¢.2818 0.2818
8 19 .550 10213 .52 YV U.0DEDD U.0BLS
548 AH6.873 €7783 .81 Yvv D.4040 0.4040
&0 Z20.19% LSS 5T WV 0.1112 G.lLllz
831 20.5068 Ai682 .17 vyv 0.06HE6 0.06%68
52 20 .835 1Z794.8% *VV 0.0763 D.D763
&3 21.070 7278 .17 v 0.0434d a.04454
o4 2l.212 10380.64 VvV D.D81Y 0.0619
&5 2% .36€ T085 .43 *uv O .paAz2 0.0A22
585 21.726 AT21T .50 *VV 0D.2814 n.2814
87 21.5%45 26255 .06 Vv 0.1565 N_1%565
[=1:] 22 .226 117%16.57 ~VV G.7D03 0D.7003
[ -] 22 .502 i133gs5.29 “vv n.o724d 6. .n758
0 <2 .603 1328%&.39 VvV D.0782 0D.0788
71 22 .784 45883 .44 +Tvv D.2%34 02734
12 23.010 1456516 *vv o.0868 0.0ESE
73 23 .196 104441.67 *VH bD.5Z224 D.62Z24%
74 24 .42 10222 .00 *mv 0.0808 C.060%
T3 23,360 31047 .76 "WV 0D.1B30 0.18350C
& 24.003 2110657 v 0.2450 0.2450
T 24,0593 26T TD YV D.1387 D.1897
78 24 .208 24127 .53 v 0.1438 0. .AA3E
T8 24,325 16830.60 *VV D.l1004 G.1004
ao 2q.522 29824.58 wvv 0n.2022 0.2022
a1 24,500 40950 .36 VB 0.2440 0.24440
g2 24_885 2572 .00 “nn 0.01E3 0.0153

EA3090H .23 A33.s5582 33 _55HRE2
Missing Component Report
Componamt Nxpwctwd Rwtwntion (Cmlibrmtion Tile}

All componuntz wmow faund



diesel analysis

demple Hame | 4%H9/MN-LLO08L-935 demple $1 822321 Rage L of L
rilaWana : D:\GLYCOLEO\G411031 caw Dutw : 4712706 13:00

Nethod 1 DET860 Time of Injectiont 4/13/96 12133

Start Time : D.00 min Ind Timw : 35.00 aun Low Poine : 0.00 av Migh Point : 1000.00 mv
Sonle Taccoor: .0 Blot Offmet: O mY Blot Zoale: L00G.0 av
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CHROMALAB, INC.

RS ———

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 4, 1896
Dear Chromalab customer:

Chromalab is changing the way we report hydrocarbons using EPA method 8015.
In the past, when we encountered hydrocarbons that do not match the pattern of
our hydrocarbon standards, we reported them in this way:

Diesel N.D.:
Note: Hydrocarbons in the Diesel range do not match. our hydrocarbon
standard profiles. Quantified using our diesel standard, amount is xx mg/Kg.

We polled a group of our clients and checked with reguiatory agencies. We thank
them (that is, we thank you) for their time and their thoughts. Chromalab will
now be reporting the amount of hydrocarbon found in the range requested, and
will comment if it doesn’t match the pattern of the hydrocarbon requested, in this

way:

Diesel XX mg/Kg
Note: Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesef
standard.

In addition, we will be providing more information to you about the hydrocarbon.
If appropriate, we will note:

® Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our
Diesel standard,

e Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel range, and does not match our
Diesel standard.

® Hydrocarbon reported has characteristics of weathered/aged Diesel.

® Compounds reported are in the Diesel range. They do not have a pattern
characteristic of hydrocarbons.

We at Chromalab hope this new format will give you better information for your
projects. Please let us know if we can help further.

Sincerely,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federai 1D #68-0140157



